503440666 08/18/2015

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3487290

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DAVID AULD	10/09/2014
EREM BOTO	10/12/2014
WILLIAM CHAN	10/09/2014
ERIC FEENY	10/09/2014
ANDREW SMITH	10/09/2014
THOMAS J. WATERS	08/14/2015
ROBERT N. BARRETT	08/16/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AUTOGRAPHY LLC	
Street Address:	1415 51ST AVENUE NE	
City:	ST. PETERSBURG	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33703	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13683247
Application Number:	14826783

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (813)229-1660

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 813-229-7600

**Email:** patdocketing@slk-law.com

Correspondent Name: JASON SMITH/SHUMAKER, LOOP & KENDRICK

Address Line 1: 101 EAST KENNEDY BLVD., SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JASON A. SMITH	
SIGNATURE:	/JASON A. SMITH/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/18/2015	

PATENT 503440666 REEL: 036348 FRAME: 0061

# **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Assignment Executed#page1.tif

source=Assignment Executed#page2.tif

source=Assignment Executed#page3.tif

source=Assignment Executed#page4.tif

source=Assignment#page1.tif

source=Assignment#page2.tif

source=Assignment#page3.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 036348 FRAME: 0062

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, **Thomas J. Waters**, an individual with a mailing address of 1415 51<sup>st</sup> Avenue NE, St. Petersburg, FL 33703 and **Robert N. Barrett**, an individual with a mailing address of 1415 51<sup>st</sup> Avenue NE, St. Petersburg, FL 33703 (the "Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in the below applications as fully set forth and described below:

U.S. Patent Application No: 13/683,247

Filed: November 21, 2012

Title: Method and System for Replaying a Voice Message and Displaying a Signed

Digital Photograph Contemporaneously

U.S. Patent Application No.: 14/826,783

Filed: August 14, 2015

Title: Method and System for Replaying a Voice Message and Displaying a Signed

Digital Photograph Contemporaneously

#### (the "Invention")

WHEREAS, Autography LLC, a Florida limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 1415 51st Avenue NE, St. Petersburg, FL 33703, (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention, the application identified above, and in, to and under Letters or Design Patent(s) that may be obtained for the invention in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in any and all jurisdictions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby freely acknowledged and intending to be legally bound, the said Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, to Assignee, free and clear of all liens, security interests, liabilities and encumbrances, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Invention and in and to the Invention and application hereinabove identified, and any Letters or Design Patent that may issue therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in any and all jurisdictions and in all other countries, including any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, conversions, renewals or revivals thereof, the same may be granted, together with all claims for damages and profits by reason of any past infringement of said Letters or Design Patent as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had the Assignment and sale not been made.

The Assignors hereby covenant that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and further promise and agree, upon request, to execute all papers and assignments necessary, expedient and permissible for the procurement of and to convey the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters or Design Patent in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in any and all jurisdictions, including any and all utility, divisions, reissues, continuations, conversions, renewals, or revivals thereof to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives; and Assignors further promise and agree to perform the same, including all rightful acts, and to execute all papers necessary, expedient and permissible in connection with any interference proceeding or legal action that may be declared concerning this Invention or any Letters or Design Patent that may issue therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in any and all jurisdictions and countries, including any and all utility, divisions, reissues, continuations, conversions, renewals or revivals thereof, for the purpose of proving the facts relating to the conception, development and completion of said Invention and to cooperate with the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives in every way possible in obtaining and producing evidence and proceeding with such interference proceeding or legal action.

SLK\_TAM:#2402248v1

PATENT REEL: 036348 FRAME: 0063 This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the respective heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns of the Assignors and Assignee.

The undersigned hereby grants the firm of Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick, LLP, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

(the remainder of page intentionally left blank)

SLK\_TAM:#2402248v1

PATENT REEL: 036348 FRAME: 0064 Asyst 14, 2015

Thomas J. Waters

E/16/2015 Date

Robert N. Barrett

SUK\_TAM:#2402248v1

## Patent Assignment

WHEREAS, Celebrity Marketplace, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application No. 13/683,247 (the "Patent Rights") and the invention claimed therein (the "Invention"); and

WHEREAS, David Auld, Erem Boto, William Chan, Eric Feeny, and Andrew Smith (hereinafter referred to collectively as "INVENTORS") are the named inventors of the Invention, the named applicants on U.S. Patent Application No. 13/683,247, and former employees of Assignor, each of whom previously assigned to Assignor all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights and the Invention that he may have possessed;

WHEREAS, Autography, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), a Florida limited liability company, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right in and to said invention and the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patent Rights, including any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions, including any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examination, extension and reissues thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR, by these presents, does sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right in and to said Invention and Patent Rights in the United States and its territorial possessions, and the entire right, title, and interest, including the right to sue for past infringement, if any, and all rights pursuant to 35 U.S.C. §154, in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewals, re-examination, extension and reissues thereof;

1

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made;

Each of the INVENTORS hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions to consider and to treat this document as memorializing his prior assignment to Assignor of all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights and the Invention that he may have possessed;

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE agree that ASSIGNOR is assigning and ASSIGNEE is accepting the Patent Rights and the Invention on an "as is" basis and, therefore, that ASSIGNOR makes no promises, representations, or warranties beyond those expressly stated herein.

ASSIGNOR:	CELEBRITY MARKETPLACE, LLC
Date: 10/9/2014	Deind Auld  By: David Auld
INVENTOR:	DAXIR.AULD
Date: 10/9/2014	Desired add
INVENTOR:	EREMEQTO
Date: 10/12/2014	Erem Bolo
INVENTOR:	XILLIAM CHAN
Date: 10/9/2014	William (Lan
INVENTOR:	ERICIEENY
Date: 10/9/2014	Eric Ferry
INVENTOR:	ANDREW SMITH
Date: 10/9/2014	Undru Smill

ASSIGNEE:

Date: 30 Och, 2014

AUTOGRAPHY, LLG